capitalized donations and investment income are recorded as restricted endowment
contributions on the Statement of Operations.

g) Under Canadian public sector accounting standards deferred contributions have been
recorded using the Public Sector Standards’ definition of a liability.

The University also recorded a prior period adjustment related to certain Annual Capital
Allowance (ACA) funding attributed to periods beyond the fiscal year. As a result, certain funding
has been removed from deferred capital contributions and recorded in accumulated surplus. The
impact of this change, which has been applied retroactively, is to adjust the Statement of
Financial Position by decreasing deferred capital contributions and increasing accumulated
surplus by $11,180,000. There was no effect on the annual surplus in 2012 or 2013.

UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

 19

3. Adoption of new financial reporting framework and prior period adjustment (continued)

Summary of adjustments

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands of dollars)

2012
Previously
presented

Reclassifications

Adjustments

2012

Adjusted

Financial assets $1,221,715 $(951,638) $(5,180) $264,897
Liabilities 606,215 - (12,143) 594,072
Non-financial assets - 951,638 9 951,647
Accumulated surplus $615,500 $- $6,972 $622,472

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands of dollars)

2011
Previously
presented

Reclassifications

Adjustments

2011

Adjusted

Financial assets $1,218,060 $(927,173) $(4,530) $286,357
Liabilities 630,234 - (13,903) 616,331
Non-financial assets - 927,173 10 927,183
Accumulated surplus $587,826 $- $9,383 $597,209

Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in thousands of dollars)

2012
Previously
presented

Reclassifications

Adjustments

2012

Adjusted

Revenue
Expenses

$506,121
495,028

$-
-

$4,290
6,663

$510,411
501,691

Restricted endowment contributions - - 16,543 16,543
Total annual surplus (deficit) $11,093 $- $14,170 $25,263

Accumulated surplus at April 1, 2011:

Accumulated surplus, as previously reported   $587,826
Prior period adjustment to remove ACA from deferred capital contributions  11,180
Expense art to accumulated surplus  (9,787)
Change TRIUMF from equity method to proportionate consolidation  429
Change WCUMSS from equity method to proportionate consolidation  (10)
Adjustment to the pension accrued benefit asset  1,287
Adjustments to deferred contributions relating to the PSAS definition of a liability 3,186
Adjustment to investments in government business enterprises   3,098

Accumulated surplus, as adjusted   $597,209